CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-91

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT ENTITLED "ARCANA SUBDIVISION" PURSUANT TO ZONFORTY-EIGHTTICLE 14, "PROCESS," SECTION 14-210, "PLATTING/SUBDIVISION," BEING A RE-PLAT CONSISTING OF TWO EXISTING LOTS WHICH TOTAL 97,377 (NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN) SQUARE FEET (2.24 ACRES) INTO A MODIFIED TWO LOTS ON THE PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS LOTS 4 AND 5, PALM VISTA, TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF THE VACATED 50-FOOT PLATTED RIGHT-OF-WAY LYING BETWEEN LOTS 4 AND 5, AND DEDICATION OF 1,748 (ONE THOUSAND HUNDRED **SEVEN** FORTY-EIGHT) **SOUARE** BETWEEN (5400 AND 5401 BANYAN TRAIL), CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA; INCLUDING REQUIRED CONDITIONS; PROVIDING FOR Α REPEALER PROVISION, SEVERABILITY CLAUSE, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. (LEGAL DESCRIPTION ON FILE)

WHEREAS, an application was submitted to review a final plat entitled "Arcana Subdivision," being a re-plat of two existing lots that total 97,377 square feet into a modified two lots on property assigned Single-Family Residential zoning, legally described as Lots 4 and 5, together with that portion of the vacated 50-foot platted right-of-way lying between Lots 4 and 5, and dedication of 1,748 square feet, in Palm Vista, Coral Gables, Florida; and

WHEREAS, Staff finds that the procedures for reviewing and recommending both tentative and final plats are contained in Zoning Code Article 14, Section 14-210, "Platting/Subdivision," and that the proposed final plat entitled "Arcana Subdivision" has met those criteria and standards; and

WHEREAS, after notice of a public hearing being duly published and a public notice was mailed to all property owners of record within a one thousand (1,000) foot radius from the said property, a public hearing was held before the Planning and Zoning Board on April 4th, 2023, at which hearing all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, at the April 4th, 2023 Planning and Zoning Board meeting, the Board recommended approval with conditions of the tentative plat entitled "Arcana Subdivision" (vote: 5-0); and

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing being duly published and a public notice was mailed to all property owners of record within a one thousand (1,000) foot radius from the said property, a public hearing was held before the City Commission on May 23, 2023,

at which hearing this item was presented and all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, at the May 23, 2023 City Commission meeting, the City Commission approved the Tentative Plat entitled "Arcana Subdivision" (vote: 5-0); and

WHEREAS, the tentative plat has been submitted and reviewed as required by Miami-Dade County prior to consideration as a final plat by the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the platting/subdivision requirements of Zoning Code Article 14, Section 14-210, "Platting/Subdivision," Final Plats for all proposed re-plat applications are subject to a public hearing for City Commission review and approval via Resolution; and

WHEREAS, after notice of public hearing was duly published and notices were mailed to all property owners of record within a one thousand (1,000) foot radius from the said property, a public hearing was held before the City Commission on May 7, 2024 at which hearing this item was presented and all interested persons were afforded the opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of the Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The re-plat of two existing lots which total 97,377 square feet into a modified two lots on the property legally described as Lots 4 and 5, Palm Vista, together with that portion of the vacated 50-foot platted right-of-way lying between Lots 4 and 5, and dedication of 1,748 square feet between 5400 and 5401 Banyan Trail, Coral Gables, Florida;

SECTION 3. That the applicant shall further be required to comply with all applicable zoning regulations and any material changes to the application herein granted shall require a recommendation from the Planning and Zoning Board and approval by the City Commission.

SECTION 4. This development permit by the City of Coral Gables does not in any way create any right on the part of an applicant to obtain a permit from a county, state or federal agency. Likewise, this development permit does not create any liability on the part of the City of Coral Gables for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a county, state or federal agency, or if the applicant undertakes actions that result in a violation of county, state or federal law. In addition, as a condition of this approval, all county, state and federal permits must be obtained before commencement of the development.

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS SEVENTH DAY OF MAY, A,D., 2024.

(Moved: Menendez / Seconded: Anderson)

(Yeas: Anderson, Castro, Fernandez, Menendez, Lago)

(Unanimous: 5-0 Vote) (Agenda Item: E-12)

APPROVED:

— DocuSigned by:

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

DocuSigned by:

358417D2FA884FF...

BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK — DocuSigned by: Custina M. Quáix

----9A595ED64D304E8...

CRISTINA M. SUÀREZ CITY ATTORNEY

A REPLAT OF U	OTS 4 AND 5 OF PALM YISTA, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 49, AT PAGE 25, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANA-DADE COUL LYING IN SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 55 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, CITY OF CORAL, GABLES, MANA-DADE COUNTY, PLORIDA	YTY. FLORIDA P.B PQ 9
NAON ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	HADONNE ON COLL SACRETE ON SACRET	
THAT ROBERT BARLICK, JR. AND ANA MARKE CODINA-BARLICK, A/K/A ANA-MARKE CODINA BARLICK, MISPAND AND MIFE, MAVE CAUSED TO BE MAKE THE ATTACHED THAT ENTITLED "ARCHAR SUBDIVISION", THE SAME BEING A PEPLAT OF THE FOLLOWING TESTINIST OF DETERMINED.	THIS MY BI COURT, SUTE 101-DOWL PL 33172 P - (IDSS)96-1181- F - (IDSS)96-448- W MACOME COM- DECEMBER 2023 MEST 1/4 MEST 1/4 CORRECT OF	
1.BGAL DESCRIPTION:	SEC. 6-55-41 SM 96TH STREET	CITY OF CORAL GABLES APPROVALS:
LOTS (AND 5, PALM VISTA, ACCOPDING TO THE FEAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOCK 45, AT PAGE 25, OF THE FURLIC PECCEDS OF MIAMI-DATE COUNTY FLORIDA.	ARCANA SUBDIVISION	THIS IS TO CEPTIFY THAT THIS HAT APPEARS TO CONDOM TO ALL THE PEQUIPEMENTS OF CHAFTER ITS (11-4) OF THE CODE OF CRASHANCES OF THE CITY OF CRASH AND CHAFTER IS OF THE CODE OF MIAMI-DALE COUNTY, FLORICAL TUPTHER, THIS FLAT HAS BEEN PEQUIPED AND APPEAR EMPLOYED BY THE CLAT
AN REFERS FURIORS OF THIS TEAT IS TO CLOSE, WACHE, ABACTOR, AND DISCONTINUE FROM FURLY USE THAT FORTON OF SW 9711 TERMACE (BANN FRAIL) LYING WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THIS PEAK, MORE FULLY ESCONSED IN PESCULTION NO. 1023-94, ALOPTED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES.	(mros	OF CORAL MARIES IN ACCORDANT MYTH CHAITER 177.001 OF THE FIGUREA STATUTES. THE LOTS AND OTHER FEATURES, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT, CONFORM TO CHAITER 177, PART I, OF THE FIGUREA STATUTES. CERTIFIED THIS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PLAT RESTRICTIONS:		CITY OF COPAL GABLES DEFARIMENT OF FUBLIC WOPES
THAT ALL NEW ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION LINES, EXCEPT TRANSMISSION LINES, WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION, SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND.	ANSON LANS C.	ay:DIPECTOR
THAT THE USE OF SEFTIC TANNS WILL NOT BE SEPRITTED ON ANY TRAIT WITHIN THIS SUBCTIVISTOR, UNLESS APPROVED FOR TETHFORARY USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNTY AND I STATE PROVIDENTIALIONS.	THE STATE OF THE S	FRINT MAME: <u>MERMES DIAZ, F.E.</u> THIS PLAT WHEL NOT RESULT IN A REDUCTION IN THE LEVEL OF SEPVICES FOR THE
THAT INDIVIOUS WHILS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHIN THIS SUBJIVISION EACEFT FOR SWIMMING FOOLS, STRINGLES SYSTEMS, AND/OR AIR CUNTILICERS.	OM CAR	AFFECTED PUBLIC FACILITIES BELOW THE LEVEL OF SEPVICE PROVIDED IN THE KNICHALITYS COMPRESSIVE FAXE THE SEPVER. IT WAS AFFEOTED AND IN- FORDOLLS TELEVATOR WHER ACCEPTE AND AFFEOTED BY RESOUTION SO. FARSED AND ADDRED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL MARKES, RESERVANCED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF TAY OF A.D. 20 A.D. 20 A.D. 20
IN TOTAL STATES COSTAL SERVICE LANDRENT AS SERVE BY DANNO LINES MINHEL LOT , 30 FORTY IN THE RES AND PERSONNEL OF THE VIEW BY THE COSTAL SERVICE TO DELIVER AND RECEIVE WHILL AND DARWOODS TO CONTRALLED DELIVER UNITS PROVIDED BY THE PROTECT WOMERS AND THE LOTS AND SERVEL USE BY RECEIVE WORSES MITHELY THE SUBDIVISION, THESE TRANS, LESSESS AND OTHER DELIVER UNITS. THE A MASKS OF PERSONNEL MERS AND DEPOSE TO THE CONTRALLED DELIVERY UNITS. THE FAUNTION, MAINTEAGNER, AND REFARE OF THE CONTRALLED DELIVERY UNITS SHALL BE THE SHAPED RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL PROPERTY CONTRALLED DELIVERY UNITS SHALL BE NOT CHARGED OF THE CHARGED THE PROVINCE. THE SHAPED AS RESPONSIBILITY OF ALL PROPERTY CONTRA WITHOUT HE SENDING THE PROVINCE WITHOUT HE PROVIDED HE WASHED TO THE CHARGED THE OWNER CONTRACT. THE DELIVERY AND AS LOT ASSEMBLY THE PROPERTY WITHOUT CONTRACT WHICH, AND AS LOT ASSEMBLY THE PROVIDED SHAPE OF CHARGED AND ASSEMBLY THE PROVIDED SHAPE OF CHARGED AND ASSEMBLY THE PROVIDED SHAPE OF CHARGED AS SHAPE OF CONTRACT ON THE PROVIDED SHAPE OF CHARGED AS SHAPE OF CONTRACT ON THE PROVIDED SHAPE OF CHARGED AS SHAPE OF CHARGED AS A SHAPE OF CHARGED AS A SHAPE OF CONTRACT ON THE PROVIDED SHAPE OF CHARGED AS A SHAPE OF	DESCRIPTION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	SIGNED BY:
CITY OF CORAL GABLES PLAT RESTRICTIONS:	OF SEC. CREEK OF SEC. 6-55-41	MIAMI-DADE COUNTY APPROVALS:
THAT SM 99TH TEPRACE (PANYAM TRAIL), AS SEMEN ON THE ATTACHED FLAT TOSTIPHE WITH ALL ENSITEM AND HUTURE FLAMITHES, TREES, SHUMBERP AND THE HYRANTS THEREON IS TODICATED TO THE PARECULAL USE OF THE UNDICT OF PURPOSE PLAYOSES, RESPIRITS TO THE INDICATORS, THEIR SUCCESSORS OF ASSIGNS, THE PIVERSION OF PEVERSIONS THEFOOT MEDICATE DESCRIPTION OF LAM.	LOCATION MAP THE SCUTTOREST 1/1 OF SECTION 6, TOWNSHIP 55 SOUTH, PANSE 11 EAST, CITY OF CORAL GRADES, MIRMI-DAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA SCALE: 1" = 300"	THE DEPARTMENT OF PEOPLEMENT AND ECONOMIC PESCHEES CERTIFIES THAT THIS FLAT AFFRASS TO CONFORM TO ALL PECUTPEMENTS OF CHAPTER 28 OF THE MIAMI-TATE COUNTY COLE.
MODIFIED STRONG LANGE OF LIMIT	SCALE: 1" = 300'	CERTIFIED THIS DAY OF, A.D., 20
ONGER'S PLAY RESTRICTION:		SIGNED BY: DIPECTOR MEANT-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF REQUESTORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES
THE UTILITY EASTMENT AS SMOWN BY TAGNED LINES ON THE ATTACHED PLAT IS HEREBY RESERVED FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF FUELIG UTILITIES. IN WITHEAN MURADOF:	MOTECUS: THAS PART, AS RECOVERS IN ITS GRAPHIC FORM, IS THE OFFICIAL LICECTION OF THE SUBDIVISED LAWS DESCRIBED HEREIX AND MILL IN NO CICKIMSTANTIS BE SUPPLIED TO THE AUTHORITY BY ANY OFFICE MAY AND FOR DISTINCT MAY AND THE AUTHORITY BY ANY OFFICE AND AUTHORITY BY ANY OFFICE AUTHORITY BY ANY OFFICE AUTHORITY BY ANY OFFICE AUTHORITY BY ANY OFFICE AUTHORITY BY ANY FOR THE PART THAT AUTHORITY BY ANY FOR THE PART THAT THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS SHATT THAT MAY BE FOUND IN	
THAT ROBERT BARLICK. JR. AND ANA MARIE CODINA-BARLICK. A/R/A ANA-MARIE	FORM OF THE FLAT. THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE MOT RECORDED ON THIS PLAT THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY.	RECORDING STATEMENT:
COOINA MARICK, MUSEASO AND WIFE, MAYE CAUSED THESE PRESENTS TO BE STONED TOR IN THE PRESENTE OF THESE TWO MINESELS. INIS DAY OF , A.D., 10		FILED FOR RECORD THIS DAY OF A.D., 10 AT : MA. IN BYCK CF FLATS, AT PARK OF THE FUBLIC RECORDS OF MIMMI-DATE COUNTY, FLORIDA. THIS FLAT COMPILES WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND MIAMI-DATE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
ROBERT BARLICK, JR. AND ANA MARIE CODINA-BARLICK, A/K/A ANA-MARIE CODINA-BARLICK, MCSBAND AND MITT	ACRONGLADORNY: STATE OF FLORITA)) SS	JUAN FERMANDER-BARCOTH CLERK OF THE COURT AND CONTROLLER KLANE-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
ay:	COUNTY OF	
FRINT NAME: ROBERT BARLICK, JR. FRINT SITTE: GAMER	I HEREBY CERTIFY: THAT ON THIS LAY BY MEANS OF Q PHYSICAL PRESENCE OR Q CNLINE MOTAPITATION PERSONALLY AFFEARED BEFORE ME AS AN OFFICER DULY	BY: DEPUTY CLEPY
PRINT THE SWIFF	AUTHORIZED TO AIMINISTER CATHS AND THE ACCOUNTERMENTS, ROBERT BARLICK, JR. AND AMA MARIE CODINA-BARLICK, A/K/A ANA-MARIE CODINA BARLICK, HUSEAND AND MIFF, WHO ARE FERSKNALLY MOONN TO ME OR MOO HAVE PROLUCED	
BY:	PESTECTIVELY, AS ITENTIFICATION AND MGG EVECUTED THE (CREGOING INSTRUMENT	SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION:
FRIST SAME: ANA MARIE CODINA-BARLICK, A/K/A ANA-MARIE CODINA BARLICK	AND ACCOMMENDED THE EXECUTION THEREOF, TO BE HIS FREE ACT AND DEED AS SUCH OFFICER FOR THE PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED AND WHO DID NOT TAKE AN OATH.	I HEPESY CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED FLAT ENTITIED "ARCAMA SUBDIVISION", IS A TIPUE AND CORRECT REFRESENTATION OF THE LANDS AS RECENTLY SUPPLYED AND FLATTED UNDER MY DIFFECTION AND SUPERVISION; THAT THE SUPPLY DATA AS SHEWN ON
FRINT TITLE: CHNFP	MITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS DAY OF	THIS PLAT COMPLIES WITH THE APPLICABLE PEQUIPPMENTS OF CHAPTER 177, PAPT 1, FLORICA STATUTES, AND THAT PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENTS HAVE BEEN SET.
ALL ARRETO BETO:		MADONNE CORP, A FLORICA CORPORATION FLOPIDA CEPTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION 187097

PRINTED NAME:

NOTARY FUBLIC, STATE OF AT LAPGE
COMMISSION NUMBER:

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

ARCANA SUBDIVISION

ABRAMAH HADAD, PSM FROEESSIONAL SURVEYOP AND MAPREP 186096 STATE OF FLORIDA FOR THE FIRM, HADWINE CORE SHEET 1 OF 3

X

ARCANA SUBDIVISION

REPLAT OF LOTS 4 AND 5 OF PAUM VISTA. RECORDED IN PILAT BOOK 40 AT PAGE 25. OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MANAGADE COUNTY, FLORID. LYING IN SECTION 6. TOWNSHIP 56 SOUTH RANGE 41 EAST, CITY OF CORAL GABLES. MANAGADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

PREPARED BY:

ON BODIESES

UND BODIESES

ON BODIESES

ON

SHEET 2 OF 3 O

ઉ

P.B._____ PG.____

WITCH: THE PLAT, AS PRODERD IN THE OPARITY FORWARD PROPERTY OF THE SHOWLY THE LANDS CERCIFICATION OF THE SHOWLY THE LANDS CERCIFIED HEPEIN AND MILL IN NO CERCIMIENTS BE SUFFICIALLED IN AUTHORITY OF ANY OFFICE PARTY OF OF DIGITAL FORM OF THE PLAT, THESE MAY BE ALDITIVIAL RESTRICTIONS THAT ARE NOT RECORDED ON THIS PLAT HAM MAY BY FORMED ON THE PLAT HAM MAY BE FORMED TO NOT BE ADMINISTRATION OF THE PLAT.

MORTGAGE:

FORM ALL MID BY THESE SPESSATS: THAT GOLDON SACES MANK USA, A NEW YOR' STATE CHARGEST BANK, THE CHARGEST SANT, THE CHARGEST OF THAT CERTAIN PRECORD EXECUTED BY ROBERT BARLOK USA, A NEW YOR' STATE CHARGEST SANK USA, A NEW YOR' STATE CHAPTERS MAN, DATED A FRANC OF GOLDON BANKS BANK USA, A NEW YOR' STATE CHAPTERS MAN, DATED AFFIL 19, 1036, AND PECCRETO OF MINH-TALE CONSTIT, FLOREDA, TOGETHER WITH MANETAGE MODIFICATION, ADMITTANT AND CONTINUABLE CONSTITUTION, THEORY OF MAIN-TALE CONSTITUTION, THEORY OF THE SAME WAS A STATE OF THE MAIN THAT WAS AND PECCRETO DEBYLARY 13, 1001, AND PECCRETO DEBYLARY 13, 1001, AND PECCRETO DEBYLARY 13, 1001, AND PECCRETO SANCE SANCE USA. A NEW YOR'S STATE CHARTEST SANCE USA. AT NAME LETS, OF THE MEDIC FECCRETO FAMILY THAT CONTINUABLE THAT WAS A STATE SANCE WAS A STATE CHART WAS A STATE SANCE WAS A STATE CHART WAS A STATE OF THE MEDIC FECCRETO FAMILY THAT WAS A STATE SANCE WAS AND THE ABOVE TERRORISM.

IN WITHESS HHEREOF:

GOLDMAN SACES BANK USA, A NEW YORK STATE CRAPTERED BANK

PY:	SACHS BANK
7:725:	
WI THESSES:	
1.	
FRIST SAME:	
PRINT NAME:	
ACTONONLEDGENERT:	
STACE CF	
COUNTY OF1	
	CAY BY MEANS OF D PHYSICAL PRESENTS OR D CHINE D BEFORE ME AS AN OFFICER DULY AUTHORIZED TO NUMBEROMERS AS
BANK, WHO IS FERSONALLY KNOWN TO AS IDENTIFICATION AND WHO EXECUT	DMAH SACHS BANK USA, A NEW YORK STATE CHAPTERED ME OR WHO HAS FRODUCED . TED THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT AND ATMINUMIZEDED THE EE ACT AND DEED AS SUCH OFFICER FOR THE PURPOSES
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL A.D.,10	SEAL THIS DAY OF
9Y:	
ERINTED NAME:	
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF	AT LAPSE
COMMISSION NUMBER:	W-988 dilikulah ka danik

THE FOLLOWING EXISTING COLUMENTS, PECORDED IN THE EVALUE PECORDS OF MIRMINALE COUNTY, ECORDA, ARE MOTED FOR INFORMATIONAL PUPPOSES CHIT, ARE MOT CREATED OF MUSIFIED BY THIS COLUMENT AND ARE SUPERCT TO BEING REVISED AUG/OF TERMINATED AT ANY TIME BY SEFARATE RECORDED INSTRUMENT:

- DECLARATION OF EXETTICATIONS: TUNIS SAMPER AND JAME BAPTER, HIS WIFE AND JACOB VAN BUIDEN AND JORANNA VAN BUIDEN, HIS MIFE TO THE FUBLIC, DATED OCCUMENT TO. 1849, FUTED SCHOMER TO. 1849 THE PROCESS TO. 1849 THE PROCESS TO. 1849 TAKES TO.
- DECLARACION OF RETRICTIVE COVERANT: POSOTFO PRIO TOUTET TO THE FUBLIC, DATED MAY 11, 1999, FILED JULY 21, 1999 IN OFFICIAL PROOPES BOOK 18707, PAGE 1796.
- DECLARACION OF RETRICTEVE COVERNMY: POTOCIO PPIO TOWET AND LYDIA EPIO TOWET TO THE FUBLIC, DATED JUNE 28, 1000, FILLS SEPTEMBER 18, 2000 IN OFFICIAL PECCES BOCK 1938, PAGE 1814.

ALL AS MAY BE AMENDED.

RECORDING STATEMENT:

FILED FOR PECCED THIS DAY OF AT 1. A.D., 10 AT 1. A.D., 10 AT 1. A.D., 10 AT 1. AT 1

JUAN PERNANDEZ-BARQUIN CLERK OF THE COURT AND COMPTROLLER NIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FEORIDA

BY: ______ EEFFTY CLERY

